900248263 02/28/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Agustawestland Tilt-Rotor Inc.		12/19/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Agustawestland S.p.A.	
Street Address:	Via Giovanni Agusta 520	
Internal Address:	Frazione Cascina Costa	
City:	Samarate (Varese)	
State/Country:	ITALY	
Entity Type:	JOINT STOCK COMPANY: ITALY	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2289234	609

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8013281707

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 801.533.9800

Email: lbateman@wnlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Michael M. Ballard
Address Line 1: 60 East South Temple

Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 17995.147

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1:

TRADEMARK REEL: 004972 FRAME: 0717 OP \$40.00 2289234

Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael M. Ballard
Signature:	/Michael M. Ballard/
Date:	02/28/2013

Total Attachments: 4

source=17995_147_ConfirmatoryAssign_BellHeliTextron_to_AgustawestlandTiltRotor_to_AgustawestlandSPA#page1.tif source=17995_147_ConfirmatoryAssign_BellHeliTextron_to_AgustawestlandTiltRotor_to_AgustawestlandSPA#page2.tif source=17995_147_ConfirmatoryAssign_BellHeliTextron_to_AgustawestlandTiltRotor_to_AgustawestlandSPA#page3.tif source=17995_147_ConfirmatoryAssign_BellHeliTextron_to_AgustawestlandTiltRotor_to_AgustawestlandSPA#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004972 FRAME: 0718

CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

By and between

BELL HELICOPTER TEXTRON INC., with a principle place of business at 600 E. Hurst Blvd., Hurst, Texas 76053, U.S. (hereinafter referred to as "BELL") and

AGUSTAWESTLAND TILT-ROTOR INC, with a principle place of business at Corporation Service Company, 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, Delaware 19808, U.S. (hereinafter referred to as "AW TILT-ROTOR INC.") and

AGUSTAWESTLAND SPA, an Italian joint stock company with a principle place of business at Via Giovanni Agusta, 520, Frazione Cascina Costa SAMARATE (VA) Italy (hereinafter referred to as "AW SPA")

hereinafter jointly referred to as the "Parties"

PREAMBLE

- a) WHEREAS, the term "TRADEMARKS", as used in the present Agreement, means any and all the following registered and unregistered trademarks and related rights:
 - U.S.A: Trademark "609", Reg. No. 2,289,234, Reg. Date October 26, 1999;
 The term "TRADEMARKS" comprises also any and all renewals of the TRADEMARKS indicated above.
- b) WHEREAS, AW TILT-ROTOR INC. is a subsidiary of AW SPA.
- c) WHEREAS, on June 16, 2011, BELL, AW TILT-ROTOR INC., AW SPA, and AgustaWestland N.V. entered into certain agreements for the assignment, sale and transfer of the TRADEMARKS and other assets to AW TILT-ROTOR INC.

W

TRADEMARK REEL: 004972 FRAME: 0719

together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the TRADEMARKS.

- d) WHEREAS, BELL, as the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the TRADEMARKS, consented to assign, sell and transfer to AW TILT-ROTOR INC. the TRADEMARKS together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the TRADEMARKS.
- e) WHEREAS, AW TILT-ROTOR INC. consented to assign, sell and transfer to AW SPA the TRADEMARKS together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the TRADEMARKS.
- f) WHEREAS, BELL, AW TILT-ROTOR INC. and AW SPA are hereby willing to confirm and repeat the above agreements in order to confirm the ownership of the TRADEMARKS by AW SPA and allow AW SPA to record such ownership at the competent Trademark Offices of the respective Jurisdictions.

In consideration of the above agreements and for other good and valuable consideration agreed between the Parties receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS

- 1. BELL confirms to have assigned sold and transferred and hereby in any case repeats to assign, sell and transfer to AW TILT-ROTOR INC. all right, title and interest in and to the TRADEMARKS, the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the TRADEMARKS, the registrations, the right to sue for past infringement.
- 2. AW TILT-ROTOR INC. confirms to have assigned sold and transferred and hereby in any case repeats to assign, sell and transfer to AW SPA all right, title and interest in and to the TRADEMARKS, the goodwill of the business symbolized by and

W

associated with the TRADEMARKS, the registrations, the right to sue for past infringement.

- 3. Therefore, as a consequence of the above assignments, which are hereby confirmed and repeated, AW SPA is the owner and proprietor of any and all right, title and interest in and to the TRADEMARKS and of any and all rights related thereto.
- 4. The Parties hereby expressly authorize AW SPA, at the costs and expenses of AW SPA, to record the change of ownership of the TRADEMARKS in the name and ownership of AW SPA in the U.S., Canada, Republic of Korea, European Union and in any other Jurisdiction, at the discretion of AW SPA. Upon request of AW SPA, the Parties hereby also agree, without further consideration and at the costs and expenses of AW SPA, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which AW SPA may request to record and make this Assignment fully effective in the relevant Jurisdictions.

(Signatures appear on the following page)

N

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004972 FRAME: 0721

DATED December 19, 20,12
BELL HELICOPTER TEXTRONING. TOLK E. M. M. C. BY HARMS F. Droken
By! HAROLD E. Dooley Title: Defor, CSS Confracts
AGUSTAWESTLAND TILT ROTOR INC. By: Brown Spagnouni Title: Sole Director and c.e.o.
AGUSTAWESTLAND SPA
By: DANIELE ROPEITI
Title: Manying Director